
 
“Our mission is to upgrade and maintain 

a safe and efficient road system.” 

(231) 922-4848 ph · (231) 929-1836 fx · www.gtcrc.org 
1881 LaFranier Road · Traverse City, Michigan 49696-8911 

February 28, 2022 
 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING 
 

The Board of County Road Commissioners 

of Grand Traverse County  

will hold a Special Meeting  

at their offices located at 

1881 LaFranier Road, Traverse City MI  49696 

 

Wednesday, March 2, 2022 - 8:00 AM  

TOPICS ARE: 

Bannister Road/Fishers Run 

Bluff Road 

 

THE MEETING WILL BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ALSO PARTICIPATE REMOTELY AS FOLLOWS:  
 

REMOTE ACCESS INFORMATION:  
 

Zoom Information: 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81592315145 
 

CALL IN: 1-312-626-6799 
 

WEBINAR ID: 815 9231 5145 
 

 
Date/Time Posted:  2/28/2022 – 1:22 PM 
Posted By: Kylie Carpenter, Clerk 
 

http://www.gtcrc.org/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81592315145


A G E N D A 
FOR THE BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS OF 

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY 
SPECIAL MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, MARCH 2, 2022 – 8:00 A.M. 

1881 LAFRANIER ROAD, TRAVERSE CITY MI  49696 
 

Zoom Information: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81592315145 

CALL IN: 1-312-626-6799 
WEBINAR ID: 815 9231 5145 

 
One or more Commissioners may be attending the meeting remotely. Below is a list of Commissioner’s 

and their email. 
 

Jason Gillman, Chair – jgillman@gtcrc.org 
Joe Underwood, Vice Chair – junderwood@gtcrc.org 

Carl J. Brown, Member – cbrown@gtcrc.org 
Kevin Endres, Member – kendres@gtcrc.org 
Alan Leman, Member – aleman@gtcrc.org 

 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
   
2.  ROLL CALL 
 
3.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
4.  CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
5.  PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
6.  ACTION ITEMS 
A.  Discussion of Bannister Road/Fishers Run – (BK) 
Staff recommends a Closed Session for discussion with GTCRC Legal Counsel. 
 
B.  GEI Update on Bluff Road – (WS) 
Staff to give an update on the GEI Report regarding Bluff Road. 
 
7. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
8.  ADJOURNMENT   

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81592315145
mailto:jgillman@gtcrc.org
mailto:junderwood@gtcrc.org
mailto:cbrown@gtcrc.org
mailto:kendres@gtcrc.org
mailto:aleman@gtcrc.org


 

www.geiconsultants.com                        GEI Consultants of Michigan, P.C.  
401 S. Washington Square, Suite 103, Lansing, MI 48933 

516.803.4600 

February 18, 2022 
Project 2100449 

VIA EMAIL:  wschoonover@gtcrc.org 

Mr. Wayne A. Schoonover 
Grand Traverse Country Road Commission  
1881 Lafranier Rd. 
Traverse City, Michigan 49696 

Dear Mr. Schoonover: 

Re: Bluff Road Stabilization and Road Relocation Alternatives Analysis 
 Traverse City, Michigan 

GEI Consultants of Michigan, P.C. (GEI) is pleased to submit this report presenting engineering 
options and cost opinions for stabilizing, or relocating, Bluff Road in Traverse City, Michigan. 

Project Information 

The Grand Traverse County Road Commission (GTCRC) contracted with GEI to develop and 
implement the assessment, design and permitting of shoreline and roadway stabilization along 
Bluff Road in Peninsula Township. 

Bluff Road is a scenic route along the west side of the East Arm Grand Traverse Bay and 
provides access to a growing community of residential homes.  Providing safe access to the 
residents is a primary concern of the Grand Traverse County Road Commission.  GEI has 
evaluated multiple options which range from bank stabilization to relocating Bluff Road; this 
report summarizes GEI’s findings including an engineer’s probable cost for roadway relocation 
and an order of magnitude cost for shoreline stabilization. 

Bluff Road is currently closed to thru-traffic and GTCRC has placed a barricade at the most 
significant area of slope failure where a portion of the roadway has collapsed. Additional areas of 
slope instability and sloughing have also occurred to the north and south of the most severe slope 
failure. As discussed in our Phase I report, dated July 22, 2021, groundwater seepage at the face 
of the bluff is a significant contributing factor to the instability observed at the areas of current 
slope failures at the north and south sections of the roadway.  

Summary of Options 

GEI has evaluated three (3) options to address access and erosion along Bluff Road. Option 1 
includes bank stabilization along the section of Bluff Road in proximity to the lakeshore 
including the area of slope failures that resulted in the original road closure. Option 2 includes 
relocation of Bluff Road. Four (4) alternate routes have been evaluated. Option 3 includes a 
minimal approach eliminating the eroded section of Bluff Road and providing turnaround areas 
along with connecting the eliminated section of Bluff Road with a pedestrian path. Sketches and 
engineer’s opinions of probable cost for the roadway relocation options can be found in 
Appendices A and B, respectively. 

Consulting 

Engineers and 

Scientists 

 

http://www.geiconsultants.com/
mailto:wschoonover@gtcrc.org
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Option 1: Bluff Road Stabilization  

As a preliminary opinion of cost for approximately 1,500 lineal feet of roadway immediately 
adjacent to the lake that may need stabilization, and a unit rate of armor stone (installed) at 
approximately $160/ton, the cost for the armor stone alone could be in the $1.0M - $1.5M range, 
subject to the multiple variables. Costs for mobilization and other construction materials, such as 
fabric, fill and MDOT rip rap, and drainage features would need to be considered as well. We 
estimate the total cost of construction would be on the order of $2.0 to $2.5 million. It is 
important to note that the cost of armor stone continues to rise and the demand for shoreline 
stabilization using amor stone continues to increase and the supply of locally available quality 
armor stone decreases. 

Option 2: Bluff Road Relocation 

GEI has evaluated two options for relocating Bluff Road along Mallard Drive with connection 
back into Bluff Road north of the current road closures. The extension of Mallard Drive would 
begin at northern cul-de-sac and extend north before turning east and re-connecting to Bluff 
Road. The potential roads are shown with 12’ lane widths, 3’ shoulders with ditches on each side 
of the road and the 33-foot right-of-way on each side of the centerline. The potential road 
depicted would be appropriate for a 35 MPH speed limit. 

Option 2A.1 – Extending Mallard Dr to Bluff Road 

Option 2A.1 includes approximately 1,700 feet of roadway extension north along the top of the 
existing bluff to the east. The proposed route then turns east and travels down the bluff tying back 
into Bluff Road. This option would require purchasing approximately 1.1 acres of land from 
Parcel 11-115-038-55, and approximately 0.3 acres of land from Parcel 11-403-0035-55. The 
challenges with this option include the road traveling perpendicular to the Bluff resulting in a 
gradient of nearly 15 percent. Collector roads of this type are generally designed with a maximum 
8-percent slope, however similar roads within this area do exceed that design criteria. The 
engineer’s opinion of probable cost associated with this option is approximately $900,000; this 
cost opinion does not include the additional fees of property acquisition. 

Option 2A.2 – Connecting to Bluff Road 

Option 2A.2 includes approximately 2,000 feet of northerly extension along the edge of the 
existing bluff to the east. The route then turns east and travels down the bluff and ties back into 
bluff road with a T intersection. This option results in lower grades than the 15% grade noted in 
option 2A.1. This option would require purchasing approximately 1.5 acres feet of land from 
Parcel 11-115-038-55, and approximately 0.3 acres of land from Parcel 11-403-006-00. This The 
engineer’s opinion of probable cost for this option is approximately $650,000. This cost opinion 
does not include the additional fees of property acquisition. 

Option 2B – Connecting to Center Road 

Option 2B is includes approximately 2,100 feet in road extension and would travel west from 
Mallard Drive to Center Road where it could terminate in a T intersection. The road generally 
follows property lines and impacts s two current property owners. The road follows the existing 
terrain resulting in areas exceeding 13 percent. Culverts would need to be installed at the low 
points of the road to maintain surface drainage routes. The proposed road shown could be 
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appropriate for a 45 MPH speed limit. This option would require purchasing approximately 2.4 
acres of land from Parcel 11-122-002-00, approximately 0.3 acres of land from Parcel 11-112-
005-00, and approximately 0.6 acres of land from Parcel 11-552-018-00. This option will require 
acquisition of additional property in comparison to Option 2A-1 & Option 2A-2. The engineer’s 
opinion of probable costs for this option is approximately $720,000 not including the additional 
fees of property acquisition. 

Option 2C – Connecting to Smokey Hollow Road 

Option 2C includes approximately 2,650 feet of roadway extension from Mallard Drive to 
Smokey Hollow Road. The road begins at the Mallard Drive cul-de-sac terminating in a T 
intersection. The road generally follows property lines and affects four (4) current property 
owners.  The road would follow the existing terrain resulting in areas exceeding 16-percent slope. 
Culverts would need to be installed at the low points of the road to maintain surface drainage 
routes. The proposed road shown could be appropriate for a 45 MPH speed limit. This option 
would require purchasing approximately 0.5 acres of land from Parcel 11-115-040-00, 
approximately 1.2 acres of land from Parcel 11-112-002-00, approximately 370.9 acres 650 
square-feet of land from Parcel 11-112-038-55, and approximately 0.4 acres of land from Parcel 
11-552-016-00. The engineer’s opinion of probable cost for this option is approximately 
$1,200,000 not including the additional fees of property acquisition. 

Option 3: Do Nothing Approach 

The “Do Nothing” approach with the roadway would still require shoreline repair. This approach 
would close off Bluff Road in the eroded area. At each termination point of Bluff Road, a cul-de-
sac would be installed to allow for vehicle turnaround. A boardwalk could be constructed 
between the two cul-de-sacs to allow for pedestrian traffic. The boardwalk could be designed to 
allow for small vehicular traffic such as a golf cart. This option would require purchasing 
approximately 0.1 acres of land from Parcel 11-552-002-00, 750 square-feet of land from Parcel 
11-552-900-00, approximately 0.1 acres of land from Parcel 11-123-001-00, approximately 0.1 
acres square-feet of land from Parcel 11-552-011-00 and approximately 0.1 acres of land from 
Parcel 11-123-003-00. This approach does not allow for continuous traffic flow to homeowners 
on the North end of Bluff Road along the existing route.  The engineer’s opinion of probable cost 
for this option is approximately $500,000 not including the additional fees of property 
acquisition. 

Summary of Options 

The table below breaks down the anticipated costs and property acquisitions required to perform 
each option.  
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Option Cost 
Property Acquisition 
(Costs not included) 

Option 1: Bluff Road 
Stabilization 

$2,000,000-$2,500,000 NA 

Option 2A-1: Extending 
Mallard Dr to Bluff Road 

$900,000 
59,550 sq.ft. 

1.37 AC 
Options 2A-2: Extending 
Mallard Dr to Bluff Road 

$650,000 
79,650 sq.ft. 

1.83 AC 
Option 2B: Connecting to 
Center Road 

$720,000 
139,700 sq.ft. 

3.21 AC 
Option 2C: Connection to 
Smokey Hollow Road 

$1,200,000 
130,200n sq.ft. 

2.99 AC 
Option 3: Do Nothing 
Approach 

$500,000 
5,800 sq.ft. 

0.13 AC 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 517-803-2837. 

Sincerely, 

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC. 

     
Jamie S. Matus, P.G., CPG    Carlin F. Grundemann, P.E. 
Senior Vice President      Senior Project Manager 

JSM/CFG:lmc 

Enclosures 
  Appendix A: Bluff Road Connection Plan Set 

Appendix B: Cost Estimate 
 



GEI Consultants of Michigan, P.C. 

Appendix A 

Bluff Road Connection Plan Set 
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Appendix B 

Engineering’s Opinion of Probable Cost 



Grand Traverse CRC
Bluff Road Expansion - Connecting to Smokey Hollow Rd
GEI Project No. 2100449

Description Units Quantity Unit Price Total
Mobilization, Max LSUM 1 $80,000.00 $80,000
Clearing and Grubbing Acre 4 $10,000.00 $40,000
SESC LSUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000
Contractor Staking LSUM 1 $25,000.00 $25,000
Permits LSUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000
HMA, Rem Syd 300 $10.00 $3,000
Excavation, Earth Cyd 18,900 $10.00 $189,000
Embannkment, Earth Cyd 19,200 $10.00 $192,000
Subbase, CIP Cyd 100 $15.00 $1,500
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 8,800 $15.00 $132,000
HMA, 4E3 Ton 800 $85.00 $68,000
HMA, 5E3 Ton 800 $90.00 $72,000
HMA Approach Ton 100 $110.00 $11,000
Shoulder, 4 inch Syd 1,800 $8.00 $14,400
Saw Cut, Intermediate Ft 60 $2.00 $120
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch Syd 100 $65.00 $6,500
Culvert, 18 inch Ft 180 $75.00 $13,500
Mulch Syd 15,200 $2.00 $30,400
Seeding, Mixture THM Lb 700 $10.00 $7,000
Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch Syd 15,200 $5.00 $76,000
Signage Sft 36 $20.00 $720

 Subtotal $893,000
 Construction Contingency (20%) $163,000

Design Engineering Services (Estimated 7% of construction subtotal) $57,000
Construction Engineering Services (Estimated 8% of construction subtotal) $65,000

TOTAL $1,178,000



Grand Traverse CRC
Bluff Road Expansion - Connecting to Bluff Rd
GEI Project No. 2100449

Description Units Quantity Unit Price Total
Mobilization, Max LSUM 1 60,000.00$      60,000$                
Clearing and Grubbing Acre 3 10,000.00$      30,000$                
SESC LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
Contractor Staking LSUM 1 25,000.00$      25,000$                
Permits LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
HMA, Rem Syd 300 $10.00 3,000$                  
Excavation, Earth Cyd 21,000 $10.00 210,000$             
Embannkment, Earth Cyd 10,000 $10.00 100,000$             
Subbase, CIP Cyd 100 $15.00 1,500$                  
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 5,500 $15.00 82,500$                
HMA, 4E3 Ton 500 $85.00 42,500$                
HMA, 5E3 Ton 500 $90.00 45,000$                
HMA Approach Ton 100 $110.00 11,000$                
Shoulder, 4 inch Syd 1,100 $8.00 8,800$                  
Saw Cut, Intermediate Ft 60 $2.00 120$                     
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch Syd 100 $65.00 6,500$                  
Culvert, 18 inch Ft 0 $75.00 -$                      
Mulch Syd 13,600 $2.00 27,200$                
Seeding, Mixture THM Lb 600 $10.00 6,000$                  
Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch Syd 13,600 $5.00 68,000$                
Signage Sft 36 $20.00 720$                     

 Subtotal 669,000$             
 Construction Contingency (20%) 122,000$             

Design Engineering Services (Estimated 7% of construction subtotal) 43,000$                
Construction Engineering Services (Estimated 8% of construction subtotal) 49,000$                

TOTAL 883,000$             



Grand Traverse CRC
Bluff Road Expansion - Connecting to Bluff Rd
GEI Project No. 2100449

Description Units Quantity Unit Price Total
Mobilization, Max LSUM 1 40,000.00$      40,000$                
Clearing and Grubbing Acre 3 10,000.00$      30,000$                
SESC LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
Contractor Staking LSUM 1 25,000.00$      25,000$                
Permits LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
HMA, Rem Syd 300 $10.00 3,000$                  
Excavation, Earth Cyd 10,700 $10.00 107,000$             
Embannkment, Earth Cyd 2,600 $10.00 26,000$                
Subbase, CIP Cyd 100 $15.00 1,500$                  
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 7,100 $15.00 106,500$             
HMA, 4E3 Ton 600 $85.00 51,000$                
HMA, 5E3 Ton 600 $90.00 54,000$                
HMA Approach Ton 100 $110.00 11,000$                
Shoulder, 4 inch Syd 1,400 $8.00 11,200$                
Saw Cut, Intermediate Ft 60 $2.00 120$                     
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch Syd 100 $65.00 6,500$                  
Culvert, 18 inch Ft 1 $75.00 75$                        
Mulch Syd 9,300 $2.00 18,600$                
Seeding, Mixture THM Lb 400 $10.00 4,000$                  
Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch Syd 9,300 $5.00 46,500$                
Signage Sft 36 $20.00 720$                     

 Subtotal 484,000$             
 Construction Contingency (20%) 89,000$                

Design Engineering Services (Estimated 7% of construction subtotal) 31,000$                
Construction Engineering Services (Estimated 8% of construction subtotal) 36,000$                

TOTAL 640,000$             



Grand Traverse CRC
Bluff Road Expansion - Connecting to Center Rd
GEI Project No. 2100449

Description Units Quantity Unit Price Total
Mobilization, Max LSUM 1 50,000.00$      50,000$                
Clearing and Grubbing Acre 3 10,000.00$      30,000$                
SESC LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
Contractor Staking LSUM 1 25,000.00$      25,000$                
Permits LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
HMA, Rem Syd 300 $10.00 3,000$                  
Excavation, Earth Cyd 9,000 $10.00 90,000$                
Embannkment, Earth Cyd 8,900 $10.00 89,000$                
Subbase, CIP Cyd 100 $15.00 1,500$                  
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 7,000 $15.00 105,000$             
HMA, 4E3 Ton 600 $85.00 51,000$                
HMA, 5E3 Ton 600 $90.00 54,000$                
HMA Approach Ton 100 $110.00 11,000$                
Shoulder, 4 inch Syd 1,400 $8.00 11,200$                
Saw Cut, Intermediate Ft 60 $2.00 120$                     
Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch Syd 0 $65.00 -$                      
Culvert, 18 inch Ft 120 $75.00 9,000$                  
Mulch Syd 9,200 $2.00 18,400$                
Seeding, Mixture THM Lb 400 $10.00 4,000$                  
Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch Syd 9,200 $5.00 46,000$                
Signage Sft 36 $20.00 720$                     

 Subtotal 540,000$             
 Construction Contingency (20%) 98,000$                

Design Engineering Services (Estimated 7% of construction subtotal) 34,000$                
Construction Engineering Services (Estimated 8% of construction subtotal) 39,000$                

TOTAL 711,000$             



Grand Traverse CRC
Bluff Road Expansion - Cul De Sac (North and South)
GEI Project No. 2100449

Description Units Quantity Unit Price Total
Mobilization, Max LSUM 1 30,000.00$      30,000$                
Clearing and Grubbing Acre 0.2 10,000.00$      2,000$                  
SESC LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
Contractor Staking LSUM 1 25,000.00$      25,000$                
Permits LSUM 1 10,000.00$      10,000$                
HMA, Rem Syd 4000 10.00$              40,000$                
Excavation, Earth Cyd 3,300 10.00$              33,000$                
Embannkment, Earth Cyd 0 10.00$              -$                      
Subbase, CIP Cyd 800 15.00$              12,000$                
Aggregate Base, 6 inch Syd 2,600 15.00$              39,000$                
HMA, 4E3 Ton 200 85.00$              17,000$                
HMA, 5E3 Ton 200 90.00$              18,000$                
HMA Approach Ton 800 110.00$           88,000$                
Shoulder, 4 inch Syd 60 8.00$                480$                     
Curb Ft 250 8.00$                2,000$                  
Saw Cut, Intermediate Ft 60 2.00$                120$                     
Modular Block Retaining Wall Sft 1500 55.00$              82,500$                
HMA Walking Path Ton 200 85.00$              17,000$                
Ballard Ea 24 1,500.00$        36,000$                
Mulch Syd 300 2.00$                600$                     
Seeding, Mixture THM Lb 14 10.00$              140$                     
Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch Syd 300 5.00$                1,500$                  
Signage Sft 24 20.00$              480$                     

 Subtotal 377,000$             
 Construction Contingency (20%) 69,000$                

Design Engineering Services (Estimated 7% of construction subtotal) 24,000$                
Construction Engineering Services (Estimated 8% of construction subtotal) 28,000$                

TOTAL 498,000$             
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